

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO**

101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals

Court of Appeals Case No. 08CA0974

ANDREW WAYNE MUMFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,**

Respondents.

**JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
MELISSA D. ALLEN, Assistant Attorney
General***

1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

(303) 866-5785 Telephone:

FAX: (303) 866-3955

E-Mail: melissa.allen@state.co.us

Registration Number: 23155

*Counsel of Record

FILED IN THE
SUPREME COURT

AUG 25 2011

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
Christopher T. Ryan, Clerk

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 10SC295

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
I. Motion to suppress	2
II. Trial court ruling.....	5
III. The court of appeals' opinion.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The court of appeals properly determined that defendant was not in custody for purposes of <i>Miranda</i>	11
A. Standard of review.....	11
B. Law and analysis.....	11
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S.420, 104 S.Ct. 3138 (1984)	28
California v. Beheler, 463 U.S. 1121 (1983).....	12, 13
Effland v. People, 240 P.3d 868 (Colo. 2010)	21
Maryland v. Shatzer, 559 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1213 (2010).....	26, 27
Michigan v. Summers, 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	26, 27
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	11, 12
Moody v. People, 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007).....	31
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	31
People v. Bostic, 148 P.3d 250 (Colo. 2006).....	20
People v. Cowart, 244 P.3d 1199 (Colo. 2010).....	23
People v. Dracon, 884 P.2d 712 (Colo. 1994).....	14
People v. Elmarr, 181 P.3d 1157 (Colo. 2008).....	14, 15, 19
People v. Gonzalez-Zamora, 251 P.3d 1070 (Colo. 2011).....	20
People v. Hankins, 201 P.3d 1215 (Colo. 2009).....	22
People v. Holt, 223 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2010)	18
People v. Howard, 92 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2004).....	11
People v. Jordan, 891 P.2d 1010 (Colo. 1995)	12
People v. Matheny, 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002).....	11, 12, 14, 21, 23
People v. Minjarez, 81 P.3d 348 (Colo. 2003).....	22
People v. Moore, 200 P.2d 66 (Colo. 1995)	16
People v. Mumford, ___ P.3d ___, 2010 WL 961644, *1 (Colo. App. Mar. 18, 2010).....	9, 17, 18, 24, 26
People v. Pascual, 111 P.3d 471 (Colo. 2005).....	12
People v. Pease, 934 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1997).....	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Polander, 41 P.3d 698 (Colo. 2001).....	9, 17
People v. Redderson, 992 P.2d 1176 (Colo. 2000)	12
People v. Sandoval, 218 P.3d 307 (Colo. 2009)	25
People v. Taylor, 41 P.3d 681 (Colo. 2002).....	9, 14
People v. Wickham, 53 P.3d 691 (Colo. App. 2001)	21
Stansberry v. California, 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	19
State v. Coen, 125 P.3d 761 (Or. App. 2005).....	25
U.S. v. Czichray, 378 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2004)	25
United States v. Davis, 530 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28, 30, 31
United States v. Gibson, 392 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1968).....	13
STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	9, 10, 26
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	11
